

No. 23-384

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL BORESKEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEREMY GRABER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL LAW  
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION  
(FLEOA) AND THE NATIONAL BORDER  
PATROL COUNCIL (NBPC) AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEBRA L. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER J. KEEVEN  
JAMES P. GARAY HEELAN  
SHAW, BRANSFORD & ROTH P.C.  
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Ste 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 463-8400  
droth@shawbransford.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 13, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>Graber</i> jeopardizes “the initiative of [federal] officials.” .....	9
A. Border Patrol Agent Erik Egbert.....	10
B. FLEOA Member .....	14
II. <i>Graber</i> jeopardizes “the efficiency of government.” .....	16
A. <i>Bivens</i> litigation wastes government resources .....	17
B. Withholding collateral review of <i>Bivens</i> rulings incentivizes govern- ment attorneys to assert unnecessary qualified immunity arguments .....	18
C. <i>Bivens</i> litigation interferes with other administrative processes.....	20
D. Courts continue to recognize new <i>Bivens</i> contexts .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. City of Lowell</i> , No. 20-cv-11604, 2023 WL 2743337 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023) .....	22
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	17
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , No. CV 08-3010, 2023 WL 6927327 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2023) .....	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3-23
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	13, 21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	3, 5, 22
<i>Cauthen v. Blackmon</i> , No. 5:20-cv-371, 2023 WL 2771316 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2023) .....	22
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 356 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 288 (1979).....	3, 5, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1685, 2023 WL 2370479 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 27, 2023) .....	22
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	3, 4, 6-11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	17
<i>Fleming v. United States</i> , No. 4:20cv545, 2022 WL 17091878 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 21, 2022) .....	22
<i>Garraway v. Ciufu</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00533, 2023 WL 1446823 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023).....	22
<i>Graber v. Doe II</i> , 59 F.4th 603 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	6-9, 16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 5 F.4th 653 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 7, 9, 16, 18, 23
<i>Kennedy v. Massachusetts</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D. Mass. 2022).....	22
<i>Kidd v. Mayorkas</i> , 645 F. Supp. 3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2022), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Kidd v. O. M.</i> , No. 23-55170, 2023 WL 5453664 (9th Cir. May 11, 2023).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	17
<i>Orellana v. United States</i> , No. TDC-20-0845, 2023 WL 6217447 (D. Md. Sept. 25, 2023) .....	22
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 239 (1993).....	7, 10, 16
<i>Silva v. United States</i> , 45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 17
<i>Snowden v. Henning</i> , 72 F.4th 237 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Tso v. United States</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00511, 2023 WL 4850182 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2023).....	22
<i>Westfall v. Ervin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	17
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	6-10, 16-20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537, 549 n.4 (2007).....	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	3, 4, 7-10, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 5, 14
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 2301 .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 7513 .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 7543(e).....	21
5a U.S.C. §§ 1-11 .....	20
5a U.S.C. § 5 .....	21
5a U.S.C. § 8G .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	17
38 U.S.C. § 713(b)(5).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 714(d).....	21
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 .....	20
28 C.F.R. § 50.15 .....	18
28 C.F.R. § 50.15(a)(3).....	19
28 C.F.R. § 50.15(a)(8)(ii) .....	19
28 C.F.R. § 50.15(c)(3) .....	12
28 C.F.R. § 50.16 .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) (No. 04-278).....	3
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) (No. 21-147) .....	3
Government’s Response to Agent Egbert’s Motion to Seal, <i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , No. 21-cv-00106, at 2 (W.D. Wash. July 11, 2018).....	13
Order Granting Motion to Compel and for Extension of Discovery Deadlines, <i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , W.D. Wash. No. 2:17-cv-00106 (May 14, 2018).....	13
Order Granting in Part Defendant Egbert’s Supplemental Motion for Fees and Costs, <i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , W.D. Wash. No. 2:17-cv-00106 (June 27, 2018).....	13
Stipulated Protective Order Between Parties, U.S. Customs and Border Protection and U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00106, at 2 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2018).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About NBPC</i> , National Border Patrol Council, <a href="https://bpunion.org/about-nbpc/">https://bpunion.org/about-nbpc/</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023).....	2
<i>About Us</i> , Federal Law Enforcement Officers Association, <a href="https://www.fleoa.org/about-us">https://www.fleoa.org/about-us</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023).	1, 2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>All DOD OIG Reports</i> , Department of Defense Office of Inspector General, <a href="https://www.dodig.mil/reports.html">https://www.dodig.mil/reports.html</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023) .....	20
<i>All Reports</i> , Department of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General, <a href="https://www.vaog.gov/reports/all">https://www.vaog.gov/reports/all</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023) .....	20
<i>As Ports of Entry</i> , U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/border-security/ports-entry">https://www.cbp.gov/border-security/ports-entry</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023) .....	2
<i>Audits/Evaluations/Announcements</i> , Office of Inspector General Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, <a href="https://oig.pbgc.gov/evaluations.html">https://oig.pbgc.gov/evaluations.html</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023) .....	21
<i>Audits, Inspections, and Evaluations</i> , Office of the Inspector General Department of Homeland Security, <a href="https://www.oig.dhs.gov/reports/audits-inspections-and-evaluations">https://www.oig.dhs.gov/reports/audits-inspections-and-evaluations</a> .....	21
<i>Indemnification of Employees Acting in Official Capacity</i> , U.S. Department of Homeland Security (Sept. 26, 2023), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/mgmt/litigation-and-judicial-activities/mgmt-dir_md-0415-indemnification-employees-acting-official-capacity.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/mgmt/litigation-and-judicial-activities/mgmt-dir_md-0415-indemnification-employees-acting-official-capacity.pdf</a> .....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Questionnaire for National Security Positions</i> , U.S. Office of Personnel Management (Revised November 2016), <a href="https://www.opm.gov/forms/pdf_fill/sf86.pdf">https://www.opm.gov/forms/pdf_fill/sf86.pdf</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023).....	16
<i>Reports</i> , Department of Justice Office of the Inspector General, <a href="https://oig.justice.gov/reports">https://oig.justice.gov/reports</a> .....	21
<i>Snapshot: A Summary of CBP Facts and Figures</i> , U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2023-May/cbp-snapshot-fy2022-stats.pdf">https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2023-May/cbp-snapshot-fy2022-stats.pdf</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023) .....	2, 3
<i>What We Do</i> , U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/careers/usbp/what-we-do">https://www.cbp.gov/careers/usbp/what-we-do</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2023) .....	2
